This Instrument Was Prepared By: Rodney S. Parker, Attorney at Law 300 Vestavia Parkway, Suite 2300 Birmingham, AL 35216

Documentary Evidence: Tax Assessment

Send Tax Notice To: Shelia Martin Livingston and Tim Thompson 106 Hidden Springs Drive Columbiana, Alabama 35051 (Grantees' Mailing Address)

## WARRANTY DEED, JOINTLY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA	)
COUNTY OF SHELBY	)

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That in consideration of Eighty-Four Thousand Five Hundred and No/100ths (\$84,500.00), which is the total purchase price, in hand paid to the undersigned Grantor(s) herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, I, Tina Bailey Oakes formerly known as Tina Marie Bailey, a married individual, (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor") do by these presents grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto Shelia Martin Livingston and Tim Thompson, (hereinafter referred to as "Grantees"), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 3, according to Briarwood Subdivision, First Sector, as shown by map recorded in Map Book 5 page 23, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject property does not constitute the homestead of the Grantor herein, as defined by the Code of Alabama.

Tina Bailey Oakes is one and the same person as Tina Marie Bailey.

SUBJECT TO: Taxes for the current year and all subsequent years, all covenants, restrictions, conditions, encumbrances, easements, rights of way, set back lines, liens and other rights, if any, of record and not of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantees as joint tenants with right of survivorship, their heirs, successors, and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the Grantees herein) in the even one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs, successors, and assigns of the Grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

Grantor does, for herself, her heirs, successors, executors, administrators, personal representatives and assigns, convenant with Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that she is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that Grantor has good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; and that Grantor will and her heirs, successors, executors, administrators, personal representatives and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has set her hand and seal, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2017.

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

I; the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Tina Bailey Oakes, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being informed of the contents of said conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the date the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 14 day of June, 2017.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: <u>(</u>

**Grantors' Mailing Address:** 

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 06/16/2017 11:08:02 AM FILED/CERT

Shelby County, AL 06/16/2017 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$84.50

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in accor	rdance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	Iina Oakes	Grantee's Name Shelia Martin Uningston	
Mailing Address	4610 Huy 62	Mailing Addressaund Tim Thompson	
-	Vincent AL 351	100 HODEN SPRINGS Chumbiana AL 35	
Property Address	<u> </u>	Date of Sale (14)	
	<u>, ,</u>	Total Purchase Price \$ 84,560	
	<u> </u>	. Actual Value \$	
		or	
		Assessor's Market Value \$	
•	ne) (Recordation of docum	this form can be verified in the following documentary entary evidence is not required) Appraisal Other	
<del>-</del>	document presented for reco this form is not required.	ordation contains all of the required information referenced	
	·	Instructions	
	id mailing address - provide t eir current mailing address.	the name of the person or persons conveying interest	
Grantee's name ar to property is being	<u> </u>	the name of the person or persons to whom interest	
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.			
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.			
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.			
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.			
excluding current uresponsibility of va	use valuation, of the property	etermined, the current estimate of fair market value,  as determined by the local official charged with the  ax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized  (h).	
accurate. I further of the penalty indicate	•	that the information contained in this document is true and atements claimed on this form may result in the imposition § 40-22-1 (h).	
		Print Tim Thompson	
Unattested		sign Im Thompson	
20170616000213100 2/ Shelby Cnty Judge of	ied by) 2 \$102.50 Probate, AL	(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1	

06/16/2017 11:08:02 AM FILED/CERT